PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3943135

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EIDOSMED LLC	11/24/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EDGE SURGICAL, INC.
Street Address:	222 WEST MERCHANDISE MART PLAZA, SUITE 1230
City:	CHICAGO
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60654

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7493703
Patent Number:	7165336
Patent Number:	7607238
Patent Number:	7895767
Patent Number:	D634843
Patent Number:	D616095
Application Number:	60900036

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (617)289-0504

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6178568124

Email: ip@brownrudnick.com
Correspondent Name: BROWN RUDNICK LLP
Address Line 1: 1 FINANCIAL CENTER

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02111

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. TOSTI
SIGNATURE: /Robert J. Tosti/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/30/2016

Total Attachments: 5



PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Assignment") is entered into as of November 24 2015, by and between EDGe Surgical, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), and Eidosmed LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Assignor").

- A. Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of the date hereof, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to sell and Assignee has agreed to purchase, among other assets, all of the United States patents and patent applications set forth on the attached Schedule A (the "Patents").
- B. Assignor is the sole and exclusive owner of the right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, and Assignee wishes to acquire and Assignor wishes to transfer to Assignee all right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents.

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents, for the United States and for all foreign countries, and the inventions they claim (including subject matter capable of being reduced to a patent claim in a reissue or reexamination proceeding relating to any of the Patents and subject matter that could have been included as a claim in any of the Patents), and any and all continuations. divisionals. continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, international applications or foreign equivalents thereof, which may be obtained therefrom for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made; together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the date hereof or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Patents, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor authorizes and requests the appropriate governmental authority to record Assignee as owner of the Patents, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, international applications or extensions thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as assignee of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective authorized representatives.

ASSIGNEE:
EDGe SURGICAL, INC.
Ву:
Name: Christopher Wilson
Title: President and CEO
ASSIGNOR:
EIDOSMED LLC
By:
Name:
Title.

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed as of the date first written above by their respective authorized representatives.

ASSIGNEE:				
EDGe SURGICAL, INC.				
Ву:				
Name: Christopher Wilson				
Title: President and CEO				
ASSIGNOR:				
EIDOSMED LLC				
Ву:				
Name: JOHN Flor Title: CARMA				
Title: PARMEN				

[Signature Page to Patent Assignment]

SCHEDULE A PATENTS

Patent ref#

ATTORNEY DEE NO	TITLE	COUNTRY	APPLN. NO./	PATENT NO./
DOZOGTE	OT TO CLASS TO STATE TO THE STATE OF THE STA		FILING DATE	ISSUE DATE
F2009US	SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT	g	11/376,399	7,493,703
			15-March-2006	24-Feb-2009
P2609CON	SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT	ns	12/390,219	7,676,943
			20-Feb-2009	16-March-2010
P2609BR	SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT	Brazil	0609142-3	
			15-March-2006	
P2639US	SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT	ns	11/081,147	7,165,336
			16-March-2005	23-Jan-2007
P2639CON	SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT	US	11/657,176	7,444,756
			23-Jan-2007	04-Nov-2008
P2639CON2	SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT	ns	12/261,914	7,730,629
			30-Oct-2008	08-June-2010
P2675US	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	ns	11/593,885	7,607,238
			07-Nov-2006	27-Oct-2009
P2675CON	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	SO	12/605,571	7,895,762
			26-Oct-2009	01-March-2011
F2675AU	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	Australia	2007317874	2007317874
			05-Nov-2007	12-Dec-2013
P26/5BR	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	Brazil	0718552-9	
			05-Nov-2007	
F2675CA	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	Canada	2667907	2667907
10 to			05-Nov-2007	03-Mar-2015
F2675CN	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	China	200780046518.7	ZL200780046518
P2674FP	DIGITAL DEPTH CALLED	0.000	05-Nov-2007	07-Sep-2011
477 C 7 T	DOLLAL DEL IN GAUGE	carope	0/861/14.9 06 Mars 2007	
D2674INI	DICITAL DEBTILOATION		02-INOV-2007	
VIIC/07.I	DIGITAL DEFIH GAUGE	India	2762/DELNP/2009 05-Nov-2007	
P2675JP	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	Japan	2009-535348	5068323
			05-Nov-2007	24-Aug-2012
P2675KR	DIGITAL DEPTH GAUGE	Korea	2009-7011746	10-1081387
			05-Nov-2007	02-Nov-2011

A-1

7370166_8.docx

-	
u	\sim
	٠.
	_

7370166_8.docx

PATENT NO./	7,685,735	30-March-2010 7,895,767 01-March-2011	D634,843 22-March-2011	D616,095 18-May-2010
APPLN. NO./	12/027,379	12/558,804 14-Sept-2009	29/344,733 02-Oct-2009	29/332,733 24-Feb-2009
COUNTRY	US	US	US	US
TITLE	ELECTRONIC CALIPERS WITH ADJUSTABLE DIGITAL DISPLAY	ELECTRONIC DEPTH GAUGE WITH VARIABLE US ELECTRONIC RESISTANCE SENSING	HANDHELD SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT WITH RECTANGULAR BODY	HANDHELD SURGICAL DEPTH INSTRUMENT WITH CYLINDRICAL BODY
ATTORNEY REF. NO.	P2725US	P3020US	P3148DESCON	P3149DES

RECORDED: 06/30/2016